To:

Public Document Pack

*,

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillor Bell and Grant, Vice Convener; and
Councillors Cooke, Cormie, Delaney, Lesley Dunbar, Jackie Dunbar, Hutchison,
Lumsden, Macdonald, Jennifer Stewart and Townson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 10 January 2019

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

The Members of the OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE are requested to

meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 17 JANUARY 2019 at 2.00

pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

There are no items of urgent business at this time.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

There are no items of exempt business

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

There are no requests for deputation at this time




MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Minute of the Previous Meeting of 6 November 2018 (Pages 5 - 10)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

Committee Business Planner (Pages 11 - 18)

NOTICES OF MOTION

There are no reports under this heading

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

There are no reports under this heading

FINANCE, PERFORMANCE, RISK AND SERVICE WIDE ISSUES

9.1

Performance Report - COM/19/085 (Pages 19 - 58)

GENERAL BUSINESS

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

Various Small-Scale Traffic Management and Development Associated
Proposals Stage 3 - OPE/19/157 (Pages 59 - 74)

Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan - CUS/19/155 (Pages 75 - 112)

Autism Strategy and Action Plan - HSCP.18.105 (Pages 113 - 158)

Payment to Foster Carers, Adopters and Associated Services -
OPE/19/082 (Pages 159 - 170)

Use of Plastic Based Materials in Roads Construction - OPE 19/083
(Pages 171 - 174)

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

11.1

Use of Plastic Based Materials in Roads Construction - OPE 19/083
(Pages 175 - 182)




EHRIA’s related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&

path=0

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey
McBain on 01224 522123 or email lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk


http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council_government/equality_and_diversity/eqd_ehria.asp
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 6 November 2018. Minute of Meeting of the OPERATIONAL
DELIVERY COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillor
Bell and Grant, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Alphonse (as substitute for
Councillor Cormie), Cooke, Delaney, Jackie Dunbar, Lesley Dunbar, Houghton
(as substitute for Councillor Lumsden), Hutchison, Macdonald, Jennifer Stewart
and Townson.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Councillors Lesley Dunbar and Macdonald declared an interest in item 10.1 on
the agenda, Caroline Phillips Plaque, due to their membership on the Women’s Alliance.
Both Councillors did not feel that their interest meant that they should leave the meeting.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the declarations of interest from Councillors Lesley Dunbar and Macdonald.

MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 6 SEPTEMBER 2018

2, The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 6 September
2018, for approval.

The Commiittee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the
Chief Officer — Governance.

The Commiittee resolved:-

(i) to agree to remove items 4 (North East of Scotland Road Casualty Reduction), 5
(Commemorative Plaque Caroline Phillips), 7 (Fleet and MOT Issues), 8
(Community Learning and Development Strategic Plan), 9 (Waste Policies
Review), 10 (Parking and Adjudicators for Scotland), 12 (Risk Register), 13
(Formal Joint Working Partnership of North Scotland Trading Standards
Services), 14 (Procedure/Policy for Carrying out Temporary Repairs to Granite
Setts/Cobbled Roads) and 16 (Performance Report);

(i) to request that item 15 (Roads Infrastructure Current Skills Shortages) be referred
to Staff Governance Committee in order for a report to be brought back with
details on this matter, and therefore deleted from this planner;

(iii)  to request that item 40 (Review of Broad Street Pedestrianisation) include options
for looking at the re-instatement of a pedestrian crossing when the report is
brought to this Committee;

Page 5



OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
6 November 2018

(iv) to note that item 11 (Public Bodies Duties Climate Change 2017/18) had
transferred to City Growth and Resources Committee; and
(V) to otherwise note the information on the Business Planner.

PERFORMANCE REPORT - COM/18/224

4, The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and the
Director of Customer, which provided members with a summary of the key performance
measures relating to the Operations Function. Appended to the report were the
performance summary dashboard, the performance analysis of exceptions and the
2017/18 statutory performance indicators.

Councillor Jackie Dunbar, seconded by Councillor Townson, moved as a procedural
motion,:-
That information on agency staff including costs, be added back into the data
analysis for future performance reports.

On a division, there voted:-

For the procedural motion (6) — Councillors Alphonse, Cooke, Delaney, Jackie Dunbar,
Hutchison and Townson

Aqainst the procedural motion (8) — the Convener, the Vice Conveners Councillors Bell
and Grant, Lesley Dunbar, Houghton, Macdonald and Jennifer Stewart.

The Commiittee resolved:-
to reject the procedural motion.

The Commiittee further resolved:-

(i) to note that the Chief Operating Officer would email requested information to
Councillor Jackie Dunbar in regard to staff costs;

(i) to request that the Director of Customer Services investigate issues brought to
attention by Councillor Delaney in regard to street lighting and to raise these with
IT, and to circulate any feedback to members;

(iii)  to request that a comments section be added to the report for the next cycle in
regard to Environmental Services;

(iv)  to request that officers confirm the HMO figures contained within the report;

(V) to request that officers look at the one hour target in regard to the ASBIT team
and to examine whether there was a more valuable way of reporting the
information;

(vi)  to request that officers look at having five categories for the traffic light system
and to separate out the indicator where no target is identified and one is not
appropriate;

Page 6



OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
6 November 2018

(vii) to request that the Chief Officer — Integrated Children’s and Family Services,
email members to provide information on what the Council was doing to help
mitigate problems some individuals had in regard to coping with a property after
being homeless;

(viii)  to request that officers provide information to members on the equality target set
out; and

(ix) to otherwise note the performance of the 2017/18 Statutory Performance
information contained in the report.

CLUSTER RISK REGISTERS - OPE/18/237

5. The Committee had before it a report by various Chief Officers for the Operations
Function, which presented the Cluster Risk Registers in accordance with the Risk
Management Framework and Committee Terms of Reference.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the Cluster Risk Registers in accordance with the Risk
Management Framework and Committee Terms of Reference

The Commiittee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained within the report.

CAR
[...]
egulations 2013.

The Commiittee resolved:-

(i) to thank officers for the huge amount of work that was involved with the Strategic
Plan; and

(i) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained within the report.

PROCEDURE FOR CARRYING OUT TEMPORARY REPAIRS TO GRANITE SETTS /
PRECAST BLOCK ROADS - OPE/18/225

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Operations and
Protective Services, which sought approval for the procedure for carrying out temporary
repairs to granite setts/precast blocks and which would enable Aberdeen City Council to
fulfil its statutory obligation under the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee approves the use of bituminous materials in the temporary repair of
granite setts and precast block carriageways and that a further report will be brought to
the Operational Delivery Committee to outline the permanent repair options and
associated costs.

Page 8



OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
6 November 2018

The Commiittee resolved:-

(i) to approve the replacement of lock block with the same or similar materials where
it is feasible to do so; and

(i) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained within the report.

WASTE POLICIES REVIEW - OPE/18/213

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Operations and
Protective Services, which sought approval of revised waste policies dealing with excess
waste, contamination, assisted bin uplifts and unadopted roads.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee approve the revised policies for the following:-
(a) Excess Waste Policy
(b) Assisted Collections Policy
(c) Contamination of Recycling Policy
(d) Unadopted Roads Waste and Recycling Policy.

The Commiittee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained within the report.

PARKING AND BUS LANE ADJUDICATORS FOR SCOTLAND

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer - Early Intervention and
Community Empowerment, which sought approval to respond to 
[...]
lating to the Operations Directorate (non-Education). These measures are
in the process of being aligned with the new interim structure and will be further
developed in due course.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

It is recommended that the Committee provide comments and observations on the
performance information contained in the report and highlight any indicators or areas
of service they would like to see featured in future reports.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 At its meeting of the 5th March 2018, Council approved the new Governance
arrangements supporting introduction of the Target Operating Model. This
provided for the establishment of the Operational Delivery Committee with,
amongst other responsibilities, the purpose outlined below;

To oversee the delivery of internal services to customers, scrutinise
performance and make improvements to those services, including Integrated
Children’s Services but excluding Educational services

4, MAIN ISSUES

4.1  This report is to provide members with key performance measures in relation
the Operations Directorate (non-Education). The report includes some data
which predates the move to the transitional structure and is offered to provide
assurance to Members around the continuation of monitoring and scrutiny of
these performance issues during the transition to the Target Operating Model
and to support the Committee in undertaking its scrutiny role.

Page 19



4.2

4.3

4.4

5.

It is recognised that significant changes are required to the data sets and a
comprehensive review of performance measures and reporting has begun. In
addition, officers have been, and are currently, addressing a series of actions
which will enable the full re-alignment and disaggregation of datasets to
encapsulate the revised staffing structures and the Target Operating Model
design principles.

Appendix B, shows further analysis of a number of performance measures,
listed below, which have been identified as exceptional: -

The percentage of Repairs Inspections 
[...]
e Housing Access Service has initiated new policies since the turn of the year to reduce the number of homeless applicants that lose contact during the course of their application, thus
reducing the risk of returning to homeless services within 12 months. Similarly, housing services are establishing channels of communication with the prison service, GP practices, and the
Alcohol & Drugs Partnership to maintain contact with tenants in mainstream and temporary accommodation to sustain tenancies. Work is also continuing with the Tenancy Sustainment
Panel to review any evictions being considered by Aberdeen City Council to ensure every effort is made to prevent a presentation to homeless services. Additionally, a project through the
North & Islands Housing Options Hub is seeking to establish a protocol for the local housing associations to make homeless services aware of customers threatened with homelessness
from their tenancies so greater prevention work can be undertaken.

Responsible officer: Last Updated:

|ay Diack November 2018

21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Agenda Item 10.1

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Operational Delivery

DATE 17 January 2019

REPORT TITLE Various Small-Scale Traffic Management and
Development Associated Proposals (Stage 3 — Public
Advert)

REPORT NUMBER OPE/19/157

Chief Operating Officer | Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly

REPORT AUTHOR Tolu Olowoleru

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 Following completion of the statutory consultation process, this report considers
objections that have been lodged with respect to proposed Traffic Regulation
Orders (TROs) at the public advertisement stage.

2. RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that the Committee: -

2.1 Acknowledges the objections received as part of the statutory consultation in
relation to the "The Aberdeen City Council (Westerton Road, Cults, Aberdeen)
(Prohibition of Waiting) Order 201X” and considers the contents of the
objections
[...]
s approval of the revised Autism strategy and action plan
(appendix a) for Aberdeen City.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee:-

2.1 Approve the Autism Strategy and Action Plan, which will take effect from 1

April 2019; and

2.2  Note the Autism Strategy and Action Plan has been approved by Aberdeen
City Health and Social Care Partnership Integration Joint Board, in December

2018; and

2.3 Note that progress reports on implementation will be provided to the

Operational Delivery

3. BACKGROUND

Committee annually.

3.1 The decision to revise the current Autism strategy and action plan was taken
to ensure its strategic alignment within the context of health and social care

Page 113



3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

4.3

and educational developments locally; and to ensure the local strategy was
cognisant of national changes.

The process of revision has been directed and led by the Aberdeen City
Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) along with key partners
including Aberdeen City Council, NHS Grampian, the Third Sector and autistic
people and their families. A Strategic Steering Group has been established
comprising representatives of these stakeholders. The group has undertaken
a series of engagement and formal consultation activities (appendix b) which
have strongly influenced and informed the revised strategy and action plan
content.

Autism is neither a Learning Disability or a Mental Health condition which is
one of the reasons why there was a lack of progress in the delivery of the
previous Autism Strategy. Autism has now been defined as a service area
within the ACHSCP structure by the Chief Officer. As it is clearly an area of
interest for the ACHSCP given the needs of the autistic population in
Aberdeen. Autism is already recognised as an area of interest for the
Council, primarily through the delivery of Integrated Children’s and Family
Services, namely Education and Social Work provision.

The lack of an integrated assessment and diagnostic pathway
[...]
laboration between NHS Grampian and Aberdeen City Council and local
stakeholders. The revised strategy took the Local Outcome Improvement Plan and
Strategic Plan into account, as well as the views provided by autistic people and their
families in relation to their experiences. It had been developed through full
consultation with autistic people and their families and relevant professionals.

Thereafter, Members asked questions and provided comments in respect of the
possible workforce implications, noting the recent announcement of funding from the
Scottish Government which required to be match-funded. Ms Rae advised that the
report had been written prior to the announcement of the funding and the action plan
would be delivered within the current workforce arrangements. Work had already
commenced to identify the match-funding and it was expected that this could be met
by aligning existing resources, although Alex Stephen advised that if this was not
possible, officers would take the matter back to the Board for determination.

It was suggested that appendix A could be delineated to remove some of the
information in respect of process and make it clearer what the strategy would do.
Kenneth Simpson suggested that there could be a role for the third sector in the action
plan, and Ms Rae advised that there were three representatives from the Autism
Forum on the steering group but that they were looking to increase those numbers.

The report recommended:-

that the Board —

(a) approve the Autism Strategy and Action Plan which would take effect from 1 April
2019;

(b) note the Autism Strategy and Action Plan would be presented to the Aberdeen
City Council Operational Delivery Committee for approval in January 2019; and

(c) note that progress reports on implementation will be provided to the Integration
Joint Board annually.

At this juncture, Graeme Simpson proposed a slight amendment to recommendation
(a) as follows:-

“To approve the Autism Strategy and Action Plan, which would take effect from 1 April
2019, subject to approval by the Aberdeen City Council Operational Delivery
Committee.”

The Board resolved:-

(i) to approve the recommendations, with the amendment to recommendation (a)
as set out above; and

(i) to note that outwith the annual progress report to the 1JB, updates would be
provided to the Clinical Care and Governance Committee in the interim.

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 158



Agenda Iltem 10.4

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Operational Delivery

DATE 17t January 2019

REPORT TITLE Payment to Foster Carers, Adopters and Associated
Services.

REPORT NUMBER OPE/19/082

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson

REPORT AUTHOR Isabel McDonnell

TERMS OF REFERENCE | Remit 1

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report seeks committee agreement to the payments paid to foster carers,
adopters, kinship carers and carers who provide supported lodgings. It also sets
out the fees paid to Curators-ad-litem, Reporting Officers and Panel Chairs.
The report details the proposed increases/changes to these fees and
allowances.

2, RECOMMENDATION(S)
Committee is asked to approve, subject to City Growth and Resources Committee of
7 February 2019 agreeing that any additional funding required shall be committed from

the Council Contingencies as per paragraph 4.4 of this report, the following :

2.1 With effect from 1t January 2019 a 3% increase in the level of:
e Fostering and Kinship Allowance
e Payment for Skills fees
e Adoption Allowance

2.2 Supported Lodgings Allowance 1% increase
2.3  Curator-ad-litem/Reporting Officer 1% fee increase

2.4  Approve that there be no change to the level of fee charged for:
¢ Inter-Country Adoptions

2.5 Approve that there be no change to the level of fee for:
¢ Independent Chairs of Adoption and Permanence/Fostering Panels

Page 159



3.

BACKGROUND

Fostering Allowances

3.1 Aberdeen City Council pays foster carers a fostering allowance to cover the
costs as
[...]
meeting the
council’s statutory duties.

The Operational Delivery Committee will have
oversight over the delivery of this initiative to ensure
it delivers the objectives which provides assurance
on the robustness of the governance arrangements.

10

Page 168



Workforce

Children being placed locally allows staff to provide
a high level of support. Staff able to be responsive
and timely in their interventions.

Less travelling which increases time spent with
children and their carers which is efficient and cost
effective.

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment

Outcome

Equality & Human
Rights Impact

Sections 1, 8 and 9 completed and sent to Equalities
Team — 13 December 2018

Fairer Scotland Duty

Assessment
Data Protection Impact | N/A
Assessment
Duty of Due Regard / N/A

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

10. APPENDICES

N/A

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

Name: Isabel McDonnell

Title: Children’s Service Manager
Email Address: imcdonnell@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Tel: 01224 522856

11

Page 169


mailto:imcdonnell@aberdeencity.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 170



Agenda Item 10.5

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Operational Delivery Committee

DATE 17t January 2019

REPORT TITLE Use of plastic based materials in roads construction
REPORT NUMBER OPE 19/083

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly

REPORT AUTHOR Paul Davies

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 1&3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

The purpose of this report is to inform Committee of the findings of investigations into
the use of plastic materials in roads construction following Councillor Delaney’s motion
of 61" September 2018.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 To agree that further evidence and consideration is required before committing
to using recycled plastic in road construction within Aberdeen.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 There has been a lot of recent press surrounding using recycled plastics to
create a more environmentally friendly asphalt product. The suggestion made
by its promoters is that waste domestic plas
[...]
 Target Operating Model

Impact of Report
Customer Service Design N/A
Organisational Design N/A
Governance N/A
Workforce N/A
Process Design N/A
Technology N/A

Partnerships and Alliances

We shall continue to discuss with our suppliers and
neighbouring authorities where the is scope for
partnerships and joint trials.

8.

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment

Outcome

Equality & Human Rights
Impact Assessment

This report has no direct implications in relation to
Equalities & Human Rights Impact Assessment.

Privacy Impact Assessment

N/A

Duty of Due Regard / Fairer
Scotland Duty

N/A

9.

REPORT AUTHORS CONTACT DETAILS

Page 173




Name: Paul Davies

Job title: Engineer
Email Address: pdavies@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Phone Number: 01224 241502

HEAD OF SERVICE DETAILS

Name: Mark Reilly

Job title: Chief Officer

Email address: mareilly@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Phone number: 07979 700574

Page 174


mailto:pdavies@aberdeencity.gov.uk
mailto:mareilly@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Agenda Item 11.1

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

Document is Restricted

Page 175



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minute of the Previous Meeting of 6 November 2018
	6 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 Performance Report - COM/19/085
	Performance report Appendix A 170119
	Performance report appendix B 170119

	10.1 Various Small-Scale Traffic Management and Development Associated Proposals Stage 3  - OPE/19/157
	10.2 Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan - CUS/19/155
	Rapid rehousing report add 1
	Rapid rehouse add 2

	10.3 Autism Strategy and Action Plan - HSCP.18.105
	Aberdeen Autism Strategy appendix A
	Autism Strategy Consultation Review appendix B
	Autism Strategyu Appendix C

	10.4 Payment to Foster Carers, Adopters and Associated Services - OPE/19/082
	10.5 Use of Plastic Based Materials in Roads Construction - OPE 19/083
	11.1 Use of Plastic Based Materials in Roads Construction - OPE 19/083



Minutes of the meeting


OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 17 January 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the OPERATIONAL 
DELIVERY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillors 
Bell and Grant, Vice-Conveners;   and Councillors Cooke, Cormie, Delaney, 
Lesley Dunbar, Jackie Dunbar, Hutchison, Lumsden, Macdonald, Nicoll (as 
substitute for Councillor Townson) and Jennifer Stewart.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=619&MI
d=6182&Ver=4 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

1. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 11.1 (Use of Plastic 
Based Materials in Roads Construction) with the press and public excluded.

The Committee resolved:-
in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting for item 11.1 of the agenda (article 10 of this minute 
refers) so as to avoid disclosure of information of the class described in paragraph 6 of 
Schedule 7A to the Act.  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. Councillor Lumsden declared an interest in relation to item 15 on the Committee 
Business Planner, Gray Street and Salisbury Terrace, as a resident of Gray Street.  
Councillor Lumsden noted that there was not a substantive report on the agenda and as 
such, would remain in the meeting during consideration of the planner.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the declaration of interest from Councillor Lumsden.

MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 6 NOVEMBER 2018

3. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 6 November 
2018, for approval.

The Committee resolved:-

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=619&MId=6182&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=619&MId=6182&Ver=4


2

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 January 2019

to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to agree to remove items 4 (Countryside Ranger Service Five Year Plan); 5 

(Autism Strategy and Action Plan); 6 (Various Small Scale Traffic Management 
and Development Associated Proposals Stage 3); 8 (Rapid Rehousing Transition 
Plan); 9 (Payment to Foster Carers, Adopters and Associated Services); 10 
(Performance Report); 11 (Notice of Motion by Councillor Delaney on plastic 
roads); and 12 (Enforcement of the Private Rented Housing Sector);

(ii) to transfer item 23 (Roads Hierarchy) to the City Growth and Resources 
Committee;

(iii) to remove item 32 (Review of Broad Street Partial Pedestrianisation) as this will 
be combined with the report on Broad Street Partial Pedestrianisation and Safety 
Review;

(iv) in regard to item 7 (Bedford Area Traffic Management Proposals), to request that 
information on when taxis will be allowed to operate through the bus gate be 
included in the Service Update and that the item be removed from the planner 
once the Service Update is issued; 

(v) to agree that an item be added on the planner for the March Committee which 
would detail the outcome of the proposed works and any further remedial action 
that may be required to alleviate flooding on the identified safe routes to Lochside 
Academy; and

(vi) to otherwise note the information on the Business Planner.

PERFORMANCE REPORT - COM/19/085

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and the 
Director of Customer Services, which provided members with a summary of the key 
performance measures relating to the Operations Function.  Appended to the report 
were the performance summary dashboard and the performance analysis of exceptions.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee provide comments and observations on the performance information 
contained in the report and highlight any indicators or areas of service they would like to 
see featured in future reports.

The Committee resolved:-



3

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 January 2019

to approve the recommendation contained within the report with no further observations 
made.

VARIOUS SMALL-SCALE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT 
ASSOCIATED PROPOSALS STAGE 3  - OPE/19/157

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
considered objections that had been lodged with respect to proposed Traffic Regulation 
Orders (TROs) at the public advertisement stage.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) acknowledge the objections received as part of the statutory consultation in 

relation to “The Aberdeen City Council (Westerton Road, Cults, Aberdeen) 
(Prohibition of Waiting) Order 210X” and considers the contents of the objections; 
and 

(b) approve the making of “The Aberdeen City Council (Westerton Road, Cults, 
Aberdeen) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 210X” produced in Appendix 4.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve recommendation (a); and
(ii) to instruct the Chief Operating Officer to delay the proposals for two Committee 

cycles to allow officers to carry out further traffic volume and speed surveys now 
that the AWPR has opened and report these results to the May meeting of 
Operational Delivery Committee.

RAPID REHOUSING TRANSITION PLAN - CUS/19/155

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services, which 
sought approval for the Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan document, which was 
submitted in draft form to the Scottish Government for their deadline of 31 December 
2018.

The Committee heard from Kay Diack, Housing Access and Support Manager, who 
spoke in furtherance of the report and answered various questions from members.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee approve the Draft Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan 2019-2024.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the Draft Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan 2019-2024;
(ii) to request that officers provide an update to members on the feedback that was 

due to be received from the Scottish Government on the Transition Plan; and



4

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 January 2019

(iii) to thank officers for the tremendous amount of work that had gone into the 
production of the Plan and the Committee report. 

AUTISM STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN - HSCP.18.105

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer, which 
sought approval of the revised Autism Strategy and Action Plan for Aberdeen City.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee – 
(a) approve the Autism Strategy and Action Plan, which would take effect from 1 April 

2019;
(b) note that the Autism Strategy and Action Plan had been approved by the 

Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership Integration Joint Board in 
December 2018; and

(c) note that progress reports on implementation would be provided to the 
Operational Delivery Committee annually.

The Committee heard from Jenny Rae, Strategic Development Officer, who spoke in 
furtherance of the Autism Strategy and Action Plan and answered questions from 
members.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations as contained within the report; and
(ii) to thank officers for all of their efforts and hard work in producing the Autism 

Strategy and Action Plan.

PAYMENT TO FOSTER CARERS, ADOPTERS AND ASSOCIATED SERVICES - 
OPE/19/082

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer, which 
sought agreement for the payments paid to foster carers, adopters, kinship carers and 
carers who provide supported lodgings and set out the fees paid to Curators-ad-litem, 
Reporting Officers and Panel Chairs.  The report provided details on the proposed 
increases/changes to the fees and allowance.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee approve, subject to the City Growth and Resources Committee of 7 
February 2019 agreeing that any additional funding required shall be committed from the 
Council Contingencies as per paragraph 4.4 of the report, the following, with effect from 
1 January 2019:-
(a) A 3% increase in the level of Fostering and Kinship Allowance, Payment for Skill 

Fees and Adoption Allowance;



5

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 January 2019

(b) Supported Lodgings Allowance 1% increase;
(c) Curator-ad-litem/ Reporting Officer 1% fee increase;
(d) That there be no change to the level of fee charged for Inter-Country Adoptions; 

and
(e) That there be no change to the level of fee for Independent Chairs of Adoption 

and Permanence/Fostering Panels.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations as contained within the report. 

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 1 of this minute, the 
following item of business was considered with the press and public 
excluded.

USE OF PLASTIC BASED MATERIALS IN ROADS CONSTRUCTION - OPE 19/083

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer, which 
informed the Committee of the findings of investigations into the use of plastic materials 
in roads construction following Councillor Delaney’s notice of motion of 6 September 
2018.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee agree that further evidence and consideration was required before 
committing to using recycled plastic in road construction within Aberdeen.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to thank officers for the work which has gone into this comprehensive report;
(ii) to acknowledge that whilst significant benefits may be possible from the currently 

available product, additional evidence is required prior to committing budget; and
(iii) to instruct the Chief Operating Officer to bring back a report to this committee 

when there is sufficient evidence on the benefits of conducting a trial of this 
product in Aberdeen.

Councillor John Wheeler, Convener 



6

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
17 January 2019


